
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP 

Jor 

Hiring the Training-Infirastructure for Conducting 
the In-Service Trainings for Tribal Development 

Department Staffs 

Tender Notification No.: TRTI/2022/Training/DESK-04/245D Dated 12/07/2022 

Issued By 

The Commissioner 

Tribal Rescarch & Training Institute, Pune 



Tribal Research & Training 
Institute, Pune 

Goverment of Maharashtra 
28, Queen's iarden. Pune 411 00 

Tel 020 26:362"" Fas 020 2030 OO26 
1W'ebsite trit.malharnshtra.gov.in 

TRTI/2022/Training/DESK-04/24 D Dated 12/07/2022 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) For Hiring the Training-lnsrastructure for conducting the In-Service Trainingsfor Tribal Development Department Staffs 

Online Proposals (in two Bid system - Technical Bid & Commercial Bid) are invited for Request for Proposal 
(RFP) For Hiring the Infrastructure for conducting the In-Service Trainings for Tribal Development 
Department Employees. Interested companies / firms / institutions having adequate required resources can 
submit their Technical Bid & Commercial Bid online on website https://mahatenders.gov.in/ 

Name of the Service Estimated Cost Tender Fee 
Earnest Money 

Deposit(EMD) 

Request for Proposal (RFP) For Hiring the 

Infrastructure (Accommodation and Food 
facility along with Training Hall with min. 
capacity of 50 Person) for conducting the 
In-Service Trainings for Tribal 

Development Department Staffs 

Rs. 2,00,00,000/- Rs. 20,000o/- Rs. 2,00,000/

The Company / Firm shall be selected based on the selection criteria decided by TRTI as nmentioncd in a. 

the Bid Document. 

b. Joint Venture Consortium is not permitted. 
c. The Bid Documents are available on website https://mahatenders.gov.in/ 
d. The interested Bidders will have to register and enroll on website https://mahatenderS.gov.in/ 

participate in the Bid process. 

The interested Bidders will have to submit all the required documents by online submission. e. 

The Tender Fee of Rs. 20,000/-is required to be deposited onlinc through Net Banking /NEFT 
g. The EMD of Rs. 2,00,000/-is required to be deposited online through Net Banking /NEFT. 

h. The dctailed Bid Document is available on the website https://mahatenders.gov.in/and can be 

f. 

downloaded. 
i. Interested Providers/ Bidders shall submit their Bid on or before 26/07/2022, 17:oo hrs. 
i. The advertisement is also available on office website http://trti.maharashtra.gov.in for information only. 

Right to reject any or all the Bids is reserved by the Commissioner, TRTI ,Pune 

Notice 
This document is the property of TRTI, Pune. It may not be copied, distributed or recorded on any medium, electronic or otherwise, without TRTT's written permission, even by the authorized personnel / company / agency for any purpose other than the purpose specified herein and it is 
strictly prohibited as it shall amount to copyright violation arnd thus shall be punishable under the Indian Law. 

k. 

(Dr. Rajendra Bharud, L.A.S.) 
Commissioner, TRTI, Pune 

2 































































































































5.2 Appendices 

5.2.1 Appendix A 

Please refer Scope of Work in details 

47 



5.2.2 Appendir B - Form of Performanee Bank Guarantee Bond

(o be stamped in aceordanee with Stamp Act) 
The non-judicial stamp paper should be in the name of issuing Bank 

Ref Bank Guarantee No..eseeossnsoon**** 

Date. 

To 

The Commissioner
Tribal Research And Training Institute, 
28. Queens Garden, 

Pune-411001
Dear Sirs 

. In consideration of the Tribal Research and Training Centre, Government of India, 

(hereinafter referred to as the Purchaser' which expression shall unless repugnant to the 
context or nmeaning thereof include its successors, administrators and assigns) having 
awarded to M/S.. with its Registered/Head office 
a. . herein after referred to as the "Service Provider" which expression shall 

unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, include its successors, administrators, 

Cxecutors and assigns), a Contract by issue of Notification of award No. dated 
and the same having been acknowledged by the Service Provider, resulting in a 

Contract, bearing No. dated. valued at...for. (seope of Contract) and 

the Service Provider having agreed to provide a Contract Performance Guarantee for the 
faithful performance of the entire Contraet not exceeding Rs. .. 

figures).
.. (In words & 

2. We.. .. Name & Address of 
Bank Branch )having its Head office at... 
referred to as the 'Bank, which expression shal, unless repugnant to the context or meaning 
thereof, include its successors, administrators, executors and assigns) do hereby guarantee
and undertake to pay the amounts due and payable under this guarantee without any demur, 

reservation, context, recourse or protest and/or without any referenee to the Service 
Provider merely on a demand from the Purchaser stating that the amount claimed is due by 
way of inconvenience caused to or would be caused to or suffered by the Purchaser by reason 

of breach by the said Service Provider(s) of any of the terms or conditions contained in the 
said Agreement or by reason of the Service Provider(s) failure to perform the said 

Agreement. Any such demand made on the Bank shall be conclusive and binding not 

withstanding any difference between the Purchaser and the Service Provider or any dispute 
pending before any Court, Tribunal, Arbitrator or any other authority. We agree that the 

guarantee herein contained shall be irrevocable and shall continue to be enforceable till the 

Purchaserdischarges this guarantee.

.(hereinafter

48 nhn olnot 



3.The Purchaser shall have the fullest liberty without affecting in any way the liability of the 
Bank under this guarantee, from time to time to extent the time for performance of the 

Contract by the Service Provider. The Purchaser shall have the fullest liberty, without 
affecting this guarantee, to postpone from time to time the exercise of any powers vested in 

them or of any right which they might have against the Service Provider, and to cxercise the 

same at any lime in any manner, and either to enforce or to forbear to cnforce any covenants, 

contained or implied, in the Contract between the Purchaser and the Service Provider or any 

other course or remedy or security available to the Purchaser. The Bank shall not be released 

of its obligations under these presents by any exercise by the Purchaser of its liberty with 

reterence to the matters aforesaid or any of them or by reason of any other act of omission 

or commission on the part of the Purchaser or any other indulgences shown by the Purchaser 

or by any other matter or thing whatsoever which under law would, but for this provision 

have the effect of relieving the Bank. 

4. The Bank also agrees that the Purchaser at its option shall be entitled to enforce this 

Guarantee against the Bank as a principal debtor, in the first instance without proceeding 
against the Service Provider and not withstanding any security or other guarantee the 

Purchaser may have in relation to the Service Provider's liabilities. 

5. This guarantee will not be discharged due to the change in the constitution of the Bank or the 

Service Provider(s)/Service Provider(s). 

6. Notwithstanding anything contained hereinabove: 
(1) Our liability under this guarantee is restricted to Rs. . (in words & figures).

(2) This Bank Guarantee will be valid up to . 
(3) We are liable to pay the guarantee amount or any part thereof under this Bank

Guarantee only upon service of a written claim or demand by you on or betfore. 

In witness whereof the Bank, through its authorised officer, has set its hand and stamp on 

this..day of.. 2022 at.

WITNESS 

******'****'****"""*******************'*********'"'***''"'*'°°**''" 

(Signature) (Signature) 

* 
*****"'*****'******************'****''***'*'** 

*********** 
* 

(Name)(Name) 
*****'"**************°"'**"'***'"******''*********************** 

(Official Address)(Designation with Bank Stamp) 

Attorney as per Power of Attorney No.... 

Dated.. ************ **** 

( 



5.2.3 Appendix C- Form of Bank Gunrantee for MD 

(To be stamped in accordance with Stamp Act) 

The non-judicial stamp paper should be in the name of issuing Hank 

Ret.. Bank Guarantee No.. 

Date.. 
To 
The Commissioner, 
Tribal Research And Training Institute, 

28, Queens Garden, Pune-411001 

Dear Sirs 
1. In accordance with Invitation to Bid under your Specification No.. 

M/s 
*****************tsu (hereinafter called 

**** . nd you, as a special 
having its Registered/Head Office at.. 

the Bidder) wish to participate in the said Bid or. 

tavour have agreed to accept an irrevocable and unconditional Bank Guarantee for an 

amount of. . valid upto .. ..on behalf of Bidder in lieu of the Bid deposit 

required to be made by the Bidder, as a condition precedent for participation in the said Bid. 

. Bank at ... ocal address) having our Head office at 

..guarantee and undertake to pay immediately on demand by National 

Health Authority, of India, the amount of ....... . ** *****"*****\ words 
&tigures) without any reservation, protest, demur and recourse. Any such demand made by 

said 'Owner shall be conclusive and binding on us irrespective of any dispute or difference 

2. We, the. 

raised by the Bidder. 

3. This guarantee will not be discharged due to the change in the constitution of the Bank or 

the Service Provider(s)/Service Provider(s). 

4. Notwithstanding anything contained hereinabove: 

(1) Our liability under this guarantee is restricted to Rs.. 

(2) This Bank Guarantee will be valid upto. 

(3) We are liable to pay the guarantee amount or any part thereof under this Bank 

Guarantee only upon service of a written claim or demand by you on or before ... 

. n words & figures).

. and 

In witness whereof the Bank, through its authorised officer, has set its hand and stamp on 

this............Oay O1...........20......dl........ 

WITNESS 

******'******'******'***** ******'*** '*** ******************** * 

(Signature) (Signature)
************ '*****''**********'*** *****"'''''''''*''* *** ''** 

(Name)(Name) 
**************'****** *************** 

****** 
******************************"'****"""*** 

(Official Address)(Designation with Bank Stapp) 

Attorney as per Powr of Altorngy No... .. Dated/.. ***''°'*"

50 










